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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children 
are present, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of electric shock, burns,
electrocution, f ire, or injury, including the following:

        THE APPLIANCE, FILTER AND ATTACHMENTS 
CONTAIN MAGNETS. Keep away from pacemakers, 
defibrillators, credit cards and electronic storage media.
Do not use this appliance near bathtubs or other 
vessels containing water.
Always unplug it immediately a�er use.
Do not use it while bathing.
Be extra careful when using it in the bathroom.
Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall or 
be pulled into a tub or sink.
Do not place in or drop into water or other liquids.
If the appliance falls into water, unplug it immediately.
Do not reach into the water.
The appliance should never be le� una�ended when 
plugged in.
Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is 
used by, on, or near children or individuals with certain 
disabilities.

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

4

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.

1.
2.



Use this appliance only for its intended use as 
described in this manual. Do not use a�achments 
not recommended by the manufacturer.
Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged 
cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been dropped, damaged, or dropped into water. 
Return the appliance to a service center for 
examination and repair.
Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not 
wrap the cord around the appliance.
Never block the air openings of the appliance or 
place it on a so� surface, such as a bed or couch, 
where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air 
openings free of lint, hair, and the like.
Never leave plugged in when sleeping.
Never drop or insert any object into any opening or 
hose.
Do not use it outdoors or operate where aerosol 
(spray) products are being used or where oxygen is 
being administered.
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat 
sensitive areas.
A�achments may be hot during use. Allow them to 
cool before handling.
Do not place the appliance on any surface while it is 
operating.
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While using the appliance, keep your hair away from 
the air inlets.
Do not operate with a voltage converter.
Do not hold or handle the appliance by the electric 
cord.
Do not wind the electric cord around the appliance, 
bend it or twist it so as not to impair its correct 
functioning and thus damage the hair dryer. Lack of 
compliance with the above warnings and instructions 
could cause a short circuit and thus irreparable 
damage to the hair dryer, as well as pu�ing the user's 
safety at risk.
If the electric cord shows any signs of damage or 
wear, it should be replaced by specialized personnel 
only. Do not use fi�ings and/or accessories that 
have been modified or that have not been approved 
by the manufacturer.
For additional protection, the installation of a 
residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual 
operating current not exceeding 30mA is advisable 
in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask 
your installer for advice.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory, 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they are supervised or instructed 
on the use of the appliance by a person responsible 
for their safety.

24.

25.
26.

27.

28.
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30.
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1.COOL shot bu�on on the front
2.LED Digital display cover
3.Dust net
4.Mode Bu�on
5.Temperature se�ing Bu�on
6.Power ON/OFF and Air Speed Switch

ACCESSORIES

1 CONCENTRATOR NOZZLE
1 DIFFUSER
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Make sure that your hands are completely dry before 
connecting the appliance to the mains.
Always ensure the switch is set to O (OFF position) 
before plugging the appliance into the power outlet. 
Put the plug in the socket.
Switch the appliance on by selecting the desired 
speed: I (low) II (medium) III (high).
Adjust temperature to best meet your needs. There 
are three temperature se�ings: low/ medium/ high.
You can also choose different modes from the mode 
bu�on: 
Low mode: low speed and low temperature Medium 
mode: medium speed and medium temperature
High mode: high speed and high temperature

Cool shot bu�on: Press and hold the cool shot 
bu�on to switch the hair dryer to cool air mode. The 
hair dryer reverts to the previous work mode a�er 
the cool shot bu�on releases.
Turn off and unplug the appliance a�er use.

OPERATION

Low Mode  Medium Mode High Mode  

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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DUAL VOLTAGE

CLEANING 

hot during use. Leave them to cool down before 
cleaning them.
1.   The appliance can be cleaned with a dry cloth.

This appliance features dual voltage capability. It will 
automatically adjust to the appropriate voltage range.

IONIC FUNCTION

MAINTENANCE

The ionic function will be activated automatically when 
the appliance is turned on to make the hair smoother 
and glossier.

MEMORY FUNCTION: This appliance features an intelligent 
memory function that automatically recalls the last 

resumes operation at the previously selected 
temperature, ensuring consistent performance and 
user convenience.

Turn off the hair dryer then long 
press for 7 seconds. The device will 
enter the Self-Cleaning Mode (reverse air outlet) for 15 
seconds.

rinsed under a running tap.
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Remove the a�achments from the appliance before 
cleaning them. Make sure the a�achments are 
completely dry before using or storing them.
The removable dust cover with the built-in hair sieve 
should be cleaned from time to time.
- Disconnect the mains plug from the wall socket.
- Rotate the rear cover to the “   ” and take off the 
dust cover.

-Remove any dust particles from the dust cover and 
the air inlet.

-A�er cleaning, put the cover back and rotate the 
cover to the “   ” position.

Never rinse the appliance with water.
Do not use aggressive products containing 
phenylphenol.

Note: 
1.
2.

3.

4.
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STORAGE
The hair dryer handle is foldable. Follow the 
direction on the handle to fold it if needed.

1.

Store the appliance in a clean, dry location which is 
out of children’s reach.

2.
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SPECIFICATION:
Model: CITO
Voltage:100-240V AC 50-60Hz
Power:1200-1400W

12

ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Information on power consumption and the maximum time to reach the 
applicable low power condition:

Power consumption in off mode: <0.3W

The maximum time needed to reach 
off mode: turned to OFF

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your
electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its
life separately from your household waste. There is separate collection
systems for recycling in the EU. For more information please contact the
local authority or your retailer where you purchased the product.
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK.
HOLD BORTE FRA VANN.

Når man bruker elektriske apparater, spesielt når barn er 
til stede, bør grunnleggende sikkerhetstiltak alltid følges 
for å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt, brannskader, 
dødelig elektrosjokk, brann eller skade, inkludert følgende:

         APPARATET, FILTERET OG TILBEHØRET INNEHOLD-
ER MAGNETER. Hold unna pacemakere, defibrillatorer, 
kredi�kort og elektroniske lagringsmedier.
Ikke bruk apparatet nær badekar eller andre ting 
som inneholder vann.
Trekk alltid ut støpselet umiddelbart e�er bruk.
Ikke bruk mens du bader.
Vær ekstra forsiktig ved bruk på badet.
Ikke plasser eller oppbevar apparatet på en plass der 
det kan falle eller dras ned i badekar eller vask.
Ikke plasser eller dypp i vann eller annen væske.
Hvis apparatet faller i vann, må støpselet tas ut 
umiddelbart. Ikke ta hånden i vannet.
Apparatet bør aldri stå uten tilsyn når det er koblet 
til stikkontakt.
Man må holde strengt oppsyn når apparatet brukes 
av, på eller i nærheten av barn eller personer med 
visse funksjonshemminger.  

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.
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Bruk de�e apparatet kun til beregnet bruksområde 
som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen. Ikke bruk tilbehør 
som ikke er anbefalt av produsenten.
Bruk aldri apparatet hvis ledningen eller støpselet er 
skadet, hvis det ikke fungerer som det skal, har bli� 
mistet eller skadet eller har falt i vann. Send 
apparatet til et serviceverksted for undersøkelse og 
reparasjon.
Hold ledningen borte fra varme overflater. Ikke vikle 
ledningen rundt apparatet.
Ikke blokker apparatets lu�eåpninger eller plasser 
den på et mykt underlag som senger eller sofaer 
hvor lu�eåpningene kan bli blokkert. Hold 
lu�åpningene fri for lo, hår og lignende.
Koble alltid fra stikkontakten når du sover.
Aldri slipp eller se� gjenstander inn i åpninger eller 
slanger.
Ikke bruk utendørs eller på et sted der aerosolpro-
dukter (spray) brukes eller der oksygen gis.
Ikke bruk skjøteledning med de�e apparatet.
Ikke re� varm lu� mot øynene eller andre 
varmefølsomme områder.
Tilbehør kan være varme under bruk. La dem avkjøles 
før de håndteres.
Ikke plasser apparatet på noen overflate mens det er 
i bruk.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.
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Hold håret unna lu�inntakene mens du bruker appa-
ratet.
Ikke bruk spenningsomformer.
Ikke hold eller håndter apparatet ved å holde den 
elektriske ledningen. 
Ikke vikle den elektriske ledningen rundt apparatet, 
bøy den eller vri den, for ikke å svekke funksjon-
aliteten og dermed skade hårføneren. Dersom 
advarslene og instruksjonene overfor ikke overhold-
es, kan det føre til kortslutning og dermed uoppre�elig 
skade på hårføneren, samt se�e brukerens sikkerhet 
i fare.
Hvis den elektriske ledningen viser tegn på skade 
eller slitasje, bør den kun ski�es ut av spesialisert 
personell. Ikke bruk beslag og/eller tilbehør som er 
modifisert eller som ikke er godkjent av produsenten.
Ved bruk i bad anbefales y�erligere besky�else 
gjennom montering av en jordfeilbryter med en 
reststrømklassifisering på opp til 30 mA i strømin-
stallasjonen på badet. Ta kontakt med elektriker for 
hjelp.
De�e apparatet skal ikke brukes av personer (inklus-
ive barn) med reduserte fysiske evner, sanseevner 
eller mentale evner, eller som mangler erfaring og 
kunnskap, med mindre de er under oppsyn eller er 
instruert i bruken av apparatet av en person som er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

24.

25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

1. COOL shot-knapp foran
2. LED-skjerm
3. Støvdeksel
4. Modusknapp
5. Temperaturinnstillingsknapp
6. Strøm PÅ/AV og lu�hastighetsbryter

TILBEHØR

1 KONSENTRATORDYSE
1 DIFFUSOR
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Sørg for at hendene er helt tørre før du kobler 
apparatet til strømne�et.
Sørg alltid for at bryteren er sa� til O (AV-stilling) 
før du kobler apparatet til strømu�aket. 
Se� støpselet i stikkontakten.
Slå på apparatet ved å velge ønsket hastighet: I (lav) 
II (middels) III (høy).
Juster temperaturen for å møte dine behov best 
mulig. Det er tre temperaturinnstillinger: 
lav/middels/høy.
.Du kan også velge forskjellige moduser fra 
modusknappen: 
Lav modus: lav hastighet og lav temperatur Middels 
modus: middels hastighet og middels temperatur
Høy modus: høy hastighet og høy temperatur

Cool shot-knapp: Trykk og hold nede avkjølingsknappen 
for å by�e hårføneren til kjølelu�modus. Hårføneren 
går tilbake til forrige arbeidsmodus e�er at 
kuleskudd-knappen slippes.
Slå av og trekk ut støpselet e�er bruk.

DRIFT

Lav modus Middels modus  Høy modus

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Cool shot bu�on: Press and hold the cool shot 
bu�on to switch the hair dryer to cool air mode. The 
hair dryer reverts to the previous work mode a�er 
the cool shot bu�on releases.
Turn off and unplug the appliance a�er use.
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DOBBEL SPENNING

RENGJØRING 
Advarsel: Apparatet og dets tilbehør kan bli svært 
varme under bruk. La dem avkjøles før du rengjør dem.

1.  Apparatet kan rengjøres med en tørr klut.
2.  Vedleggene kan rengjøres med en fuktig klut eller      

De�e apparatet har mulighet for dobbel spenning. Den 
vil automatisk justere til riktig spenningsområde. 

IONISK FUNKSJON

VEDLIKEHOLD

Den ioniske funksjonen aktiveres automatisk når 
apparatet slås på for å gjøre håret gla�ere og mer 
glansfullt.

MINNEFUNKSJON :De�e apparatet har en intelligent 
minnefunksjon som automatisk henter frem sist brukte 
varmeinnstilling. Ved reaktivering gjenopptar den 
sømløst dri�en ved den tidligere valgte temperaturen, 
noe som sikrer jevn ytelse og brukervennlighet.

SELVRENSENDE FUNKSJON:Slå av hårføneren og trykk 
dere�er lenge på cool shot-knapp i 7 sekunder. Enheten 
går inn i selvrensende modus 
(omvendt lu�u�ak) i 15 sekunder.

skylles under rennende kran. 
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Fjern tilbehørene fra apparatet før du rengjør dem. 
Sørg for at vedleggene er helt tørre før du bruker 
eller oppbevarer dem.
 Det avtakbare støvdekselet med den innebygde 
hårhylsen bør rengjøres fra tid til annen.
- Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten.
- Vri bakdekselet til “    ”  og ta av støvdekselet.

-Fjern eventuelle støvpartikler fra støvdekselet og 
lu�inntaket.
-E�er rengjøring, se� dekselet tilbake og roter 
dekselet til “   ” -posisjon.

Skyll aldri apparatet med vann.
Ikke bruk aggressive produkter som inneholder 
fenylfenol.

Note: 
1.
2.

3.

4.
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LAGRING 
Hårfønerhåndtaket er sammenleggbart. Følg retningen 
på håndtaket for å bre�e det om nødvendig.

1.

Oppbevar apparatet på et rent, tørt sted som er 
utenfor barns rekkevidde.

2.
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SPESIFIKASJON:
Modell: CITO
Spenning: 100-240V AC 50-60Hz
Makt: 1200-1400W

22

STRØMFORBRUK
Informasjon om strømforbruk og maksimal tid for å nå gjeldende 
lavstrømstilstand:

Strømforbruk i av-modus: <0.3W

Maksimal tid som trengs for å nå 
av-modus: 

elektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall når det ikke 
lenger skal brukes.
Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du fårnærmere 
informasjon ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren du kjøpte 
produktet hos.
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Sähkölai�eita käyte�äessä, erityisesti lasten ollessa 
läsnä, tulee aina nouda�aa perusturvatoimia sähköiskun, 
palovammojen, tulipalon tai loukkaantumisen riskin 
vähentämiseksi, mukaan lukien seuraavat: 

         LAITE, SUODATIN JA LISÄLAITTEET SISÄLTÄVÄT MAG-
NEETTEJA. Pidä ne erossa sydämentahdistimista,de-
fibrillaa�oreista,luo�orteista ja elektronisista tallen-
nusvälineistä.
 Älä käytä tätä laite�a kylpyammeiden tai muiden ve�ä 
sisältävien astioiden lähellä.
Irrota virtapistoke aina heti käytön jälkeen.
Älä käytä kylpemisen aikana.
Ole erityisen varovainen, kun käytät laite�a kylpyhuoneessa.
Älä sijoita tai säilytä laite�a paikkassa, jossa se voi 
pudota tai tulla vedetyksi ammeeseen tai pesualtaaseen.
Älä laita tai pudota veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
Jos laite putoaa veteen, irrota se väli�ömästi virrasta. 
Älä kosketa veteen.
Laite�a ei saa koskaan jä�ää ilman valvontaa, kun se on 
kytke�y pistorasiaan.
Tarkkaa valvontaa tarvitaan, kun tätä laite�a käy�ävät 
lapset tai henkilöt, joilla on tie�yjä vammoja, tai kun sillä 
kuivataan heidän hiuksiaan tai sitä käytetään heidän 
lähellään.

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

LUE KAIKKI KÄYTTÖOHJEET ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ.
PIDÄ LAITE EROSSA VEDESTÄ.

24
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Käytä tätä laite�a vain sen aio�uun käy�öön tässä 
oppaassa kuvatulla tavalla. Älä käytä lisälai�eita, 
joita valmistaja ei suosi�ele.
Älä koskaan käytä tätä laite�a, jos sen johto tai 
pistoke on vaurioitunut, jos se ei toimi kunnolla tai 
jos se on pudonnut, vaurioitunut tai pudonnut 
veteen. Palauta laite huoltokeskukseen 
tarkaste�avaksi ja korja�avaksi.
Pidä johto poissa kuumista pinnoista. Älä kiedo 
johtoa lai�een ympärille.
Älä koskaan tuki lai�een ilma-aukkoja tai aseta sitä 
pehmeälle alustalle, kuten sängylle tai sohvalle, 
jossa ilma-aukot voivat tukkeutua. Pidä ilma-aukot 
puhtaina nukasta, hiuksista ja vastaavista.
Älä koskaan jätä laite�a kytketyksi virtaan 
nukkuessasi.
Älä koskaan pudota tai työnnä mitään esine�ä 
aukkoihin.
Älä käytä ulkona tai paikoissa, joissa käytetään 
aerosolituo�eita tai lisähappea.
Älä käytä jatkojohtoa tämän lai�een kanssa.
Älä suuntaa kuumaa ilmaa silmiä tai muita 
lämpöherkkiä alueita kohti.
Lisäosat voivat olla kuumia käytön aikana. Anna 
niiden jäähtyä ennen käsi�elyä.
Älä aseta laite�a millekään pinnalle sen ollessa 
käynnissä.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.
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Kun käytät laite�a, pidä hiuksesi poissa ilmano�o-
aukoista.
Älä käytä jännitemuuntajaa.
Älä roikota tai pitele laite�a sähköjohdosta.
Älä kierrä sähköjohtoa lai�een ympärille, taivuta tai 
väännä sitä, jo�a et heikennä sen oikeaa toimintaa ja 
vaurioita näin hiustenkuivaajaa. Yllä olevien 
varoitusten ja ohjeiden nouda�ama�a jä�äminen 
voi aiheu�aa oikosulun ja siten korjaama�oman 
vaurion hiustenkuivaajalle sekä vaarantaa käy�äjän 
turvallisuuden.
Jos sähköjohdossa on merkkejä vaurioista tai 
kulumisesta, vain amma�ihenkilöstö saa vaihtaa 
sen. Älä käytä varusteita ja/tai lisävarusteita, joita 
on muunne�u tai joita valmistaja ei ole hyväksynyt.
Lisäsuojauksen vuoksi kylpyhuoneen sähkövirtapiiriin 
on suositeltavaa asentaa vikavirtasuoja (RCD), jonka 
nimellisvikavirta on enintään 30 mA. Kysy neuvoa 
asentajalta.
Tätä laite�a ei ole tarkoite�u sellaisten henkilöiden 
(mukaan lukien lapset) käyte�äväksi, joilla on 
alentuneet fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit tai 
joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, ellei heidän 
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvo tai opasta 
lai�een käy�öä.

24.

25.
26.
27.

28.

29.

30.
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1. COOL shot -painike edessä
2. LCD-näy�ö
3. Pölysuoja
4. Tilapainike
5. Lämpötilan asetuspainike
6. Virtakytkin ja ilmannopeuskytkin

LISÄOSAT

TUOTE-ESITTELY

1 ILMASUUTIN
1 DIFFUUSERI
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Varmista, e�ä kätesi ovat täysin kuivat, ennen kuin 
liität lai�een pistorasiaan.
Varmista aina, e�ä kytkin on asennossa O (pois 
päältä -asennossa), ennen kuin liität lai�een 
pistorasiaan. 
Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.
Kytke laite päälle valitsemalla haluamasi nopeus: I 
(alhainen) II (keskitaso) III (korkea).
Säädä lämpötila tarpei�esi mukaan. Lämpötila-asetuksia 
on kolme: alhainen/keskitaso/korkea.
Voit myös valita eri tiloja tilapainikkeella: 
Alhainen tila: alhainen nopeus ja alhainen lämpötila 
Keskitason tila: keskitason nopeus ja keskitason 
lämpötila
Korkea tila: korkea nopeus ja korkea lämpötila

Cool shot -painike: Pidä cool shot -painike�a 
paine�una vaihtaaksesi hiustenkuivaajan 
kylmäilmatilaan. Hiustenkuivaaja palaa edelliseen 
työtilaan, kun cool shot -painike vapautetaan.
Sammuta ja irrota laite pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen.

KÄYTTÖ

Alhainen tila Keskitason tila Korkea tila

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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KAKSOISJÄNNITE

PUHDISTAMINEN 
Varoitus: laite ja sen lisävarusteet voivat kuumentua 
käytön aikana. Anna niiden jäähtyä ennen puhdistamista.
1.   Laite voidaan puhdistaa kuivalla liinalla.
2.  Lisävarusteet voidaan puhdistaa kostealla liinalla tai 

Tässä lai�eessa on kaksoisjänniteominaisuus. Se 
säätyy automaa�isesti sopivalle jännitealueelle. 

IONITOIMINTO

KUNNOSSAPITO

Ionitoiminto aktivoituu automaa�isesti, kun laite 
käynnistetään, jolloin hiuksista tulee sileämmät ja 
kiiltävämmät.

MUISTITOIMINTO:Tässä lai�eessa on älykäs muistitoiminto, 
joka palau�aa automaa�isesti viimeksi käytetyn 
lämpöasetuksen. Uudelleenaktivoinnin jälkeen se jatkaa 
toimintaansa sauma�omasti aiemmin valitussa 
lämpötilassa varmistaen tasaisen suorituskyvyn ja 
käy�ömukavuuden.

ITSEPUHDISTUSTOIMINTO:Sammuta hiustenkuivaaja ja 
paina si�en cool shot -painike�a pitkään 7 
sekunnin ajan. Laite siirtyy itsepuhdistustilaan 
(käänteinen ilmanpoisto) 15 sekunniksi.

huuhdella juoksevan hanan alla. 
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Irrota lisävarusteet lai�eesta ennen niiden 
puhdistamista. Varmista, e�ä lisävarusteet ovat 
täysin kuivia ennen niiden käy�öä tai varastointia.
Irrote�ava pölysuoja, jossa on sisäänrakenne�u 
hiussihti, tulee puhdistaa aika ajoin.
- Irrota verkkopistoke pistorasiasta.
- Kierrä takakansi asentoon “    ”  ja poista pölysuoja.

-Poista kaikki pölyhiukkaset pölysuojasta ja 
ilmano�oaukosta.
-Aseta suoja puhdistuksen jälkeen takaisin ja käännä 
suoja “   ” -asentoon.

Älä koskaan huuhtele laite�a vedellä
Älä käytä voimakkaita tuo�eita, jotka sisältävät 
fenyylifenolia.

Huomautus: 
1.
2.

3.

4.
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VARASTOINTI

Hiustenkuivaajan kahva on taite�ava. Taita se 
tarvi�aessa nouda�amalla kahvan ohjeita.

1.

Säilytä laite�a puhtaassa, kuivassa paikassa poissa 
lasten ulo�uvilta.

2.

31



TEKNISET TIEDOT:
Malli: CITO
Nimellisjännite: 100-240V AC 50-60Hz
Teho: 1200-1400W

32

ENERGIANKULUTUS

Tehonkulutus pois päältä -tilassa: <0.3W

EU:ssa on kierrätystä varten erilliset keruujärjestelmät. Jos haluatlisätietoja, 
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Når du bruger elektriske apparater - særligt, hvis børn er til 
stede - er der nogle grundlæggende sikkerhedsregler, som du 
altid skal følge, for at minimere risikoen for forbrændinger, 
elektrisk stød, brand og personskader. Disse omfa�er:

          APPARATET, FILTERET OG TILBEHØRET INDEHOLD-
ER MAGNETER. Disse skal holdes væk fra pacemakere, 
defibrillatorer, kreditkort og elektroniske lagermedier.
4.Apparatet må ikke anvendes i nærheden af badekar 
eller andre beholdere med vand.
Træk altid stikket ud af stikkontakten umiddelbart e�er brug.
Brug ikke apparatet, mens du er i bad.
Vær særlig forsigtig, hvis produktet bruges på et badeværelse.
Apparatet må ikke placeres eller opbevares et sted, hvor det 
kan falde ned i eller trækkes ned i et badekar eller en vask.
Apparatet må ikke kommes i vand eller andre væsker.
Hvis apparatet falder ned i vand, skal stikket straks træk-
kes ud af stikkontakten. Du må ikke røre ved vandet.
Et apparat må aldrig e�erlades uden opsyn, hvis det 
strømforsynet.
Hvis de�e apparat bruges af, på eller i nærheden af børn, 
skal du altid holde nøje øje med børnene og personer 
med bestemte former for handicap. 

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER FØR BRUG.
PRODUKTET SKAL ALTID HOLDES VÆK FRA VAND.

34
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som beskrevet i denne vejledning. Brug ikke tilbehør, 
der ikke er anbefalet af producenten.
Apparatet må aldrig bruges, hvis det ledning eller stik 
er beskadiget, hvis det ikke virker ordentligt, hvis det 
har været tabt på gulvet eller beskadiget eller hvis 
det har været tabt ned i vand. Send apparatet til et 
servicecenter for undersøgelse og reparation.
Hold ledningen væk fra opvarmede overflader. 
Ledningen må ikke vikles om apparatet.

 
på aldrig placeres på en blød overflade, såsom en 

Der må aldrig komme genstande ind i åbningerne 
eller slangen på apparatet.
Apparatet må ikke anvendes udendørs eller på 
steder, hvor aerosolprodukter (sprayprodukter) 
anvendes eller hvor ilt administreres.

følsomme områder.
Tilbehør kan være varme under brug. Sørg for, at de køler 
ned, før du håndtere dem.
Apparatet må ikke placeres på nogen overfladen, når det 
er i brug.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.
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Når apparatet bruges, skal du holde håret væk fra 
lu�indtaget.
Apparatet må ikke bruges med en 
spændingsomformer.
Apparatet må ikke holdes eller lø�es i ledningen. 
Ledningen må ikke vikles rundt om apparatet, og den 
må ikke bøjes eller vrides, så den holder op med at 
virke ordentligt og dermed beskadiger hårtørreren. 
Manglende overholdelse af ovenstående advarsler 
og instruktioner kan føre til kortslutning og 
permanent beskadigelse af hårtørreren. Det kan 
også være farligt for brugeren.
Hvis ledningen viser tegn på skader eller slid, må den 
kun udski�es af fagpersoner. Brug ikke beslag 
og/eller tilbehør, der er blevet ændret, eller som ikke 
er blevet godkendt af producenten.
For at opnå yderligere besky�else, anbefales det at 
bruge en fejlstrømsa�ryder (RCD) med en nominel 
spænding på højst 30 mA i strømforsyningen på 
badeværelset. Bed om råd af installatøren.
De�e apparat er ikke beregnet til brug af personer 
(herunder børn) med reduceret fysiske, 
følelsesmæssige eller mentale evner eller med 
manglende erfaring eller viden, medmindre de er 
under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i hvordan 
apparatet bruges, af en person der er ansvarlig for 
deres sikkerhed.

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.
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1. KOLD skud-knap på forsiden
2. LED-skærm
3. Støvdæksel
4. Funktionsknap
5. Temperaturindstillingsknap
6. Tænd/sluk-knap og lu�hastighedsknap

TILBEHØR

PRODUKTOVERSIGT

1 KONCENTRATORMUNDSTYKKE
1 SPREDER
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Sørg for, at dine hænder er helt tørre, før du slu�er 
apparatet til stikkontakten.
Sørg altid for, at tænd/sluk-knappen står på O 
(slukket), før du slu�er apparatet til stikkontakten. 
Sæt stikket i stikkontakten.
Tænd apparatet ved at vælge den ønskede 
hastighed: I (lav) II (medium) III (høj).
Juster temperaturen e�er behov. Apparatet har tre 
temperaturindstillinger: Lav/mellem/høj.
Du kan også vælge forskellige funktioner med 
funktionsknappen: 
Lav funktion: Lav hastighed og lav temperatur 
Medium funktion: Medium hastighed og medium 
temperatur
Høj funktion: Høj hastighed og høj temperatur

Kold skud-knap: Hold kold skud-knappen nede for at 
sæ�e hårtørreren på kølig lu�. Hårtørreren går 
tilbage til den forrige dri�sfunktion, når kold 
skud-knappen slippes.
Sluk apparatet og a�ryd det fra stikkontakten e�er 
brug.

SÅDAN BRUGES PRODUKTET

Lav tilstand Mellemtilstand Høj tilstand

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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DOBBELT SPÆNDING

RENGØRING
Advarsel: Apparatet og dets tilbehør kan blive meget 
varme under brug. Lad dem køle af, før du rengør dem.
1.   Apparatet kan rengøres med en tør klud.
2.  Tilbehøret kan rengøres med en fugtig klud eller        

De�e apparat har en dobbelt spændingskapacitet. Appara-
tet justeres automatisk til det passende spændingsområde.

ION-FUNKTION

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Ion-funktionen slås automatisk til, når apparatet 
tændes for at gøre håret mere jævnt og blankt.

HUKOMMELSESFUNKTION:De�e apparat har en intelligent 
hukommelsesfunktion, der automatisk husker den sidst 
brugte varmeindstilling. Når apparatet tændes igen 
står det på den sidst valgte temperatur, så det er mere 
brugervenligt og virker på samme måde, hver gang.

SELVRENGØRINGSFUNKTION:Sluk hårtørreren, og hold 
dere�er  kold skud-knap i 7 sekunder. Here�er går 
apparatet på 
selvrengøringsfunktionen (lu�indsugning) i 15 
sekunder.

skylles under rindende vand.
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Tag tilbehøret af apparatet, før du rengør det. Sørg 
for, at tilbehøret er helt tørt, før du bruger det igen 
eller gemmer det væk.
Det a�agelige støvdæksel med det indbyggede 
hårfilter skal regelmæssigt rengøres.
- Træk strømstikket ud af stikkontakten.
- Drej bagdækslet til “    ”, og tag støvdækslet af.

-Fjern eventuelle støvpartikler fra støvdækslet og 
lu�indløbet.
-E�er rengøring, skal du sæ�e dækslet på igen og 
dreje det til “    ”

Apparatet må aldrig skylles med vand.
Brug ikke aggressive produkter, der indeholder 
phenylphenol.

Bemærk:
1.
2.

3.

4.
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OPBEVARING
Hårtørrerens håndtag kan foldes sammen. Følg retningen 
på håndtaget for at folde det, hvis nødvendigt.

1.

Apparatet skal opbevares på et rent og tørt sted, 
uden for børns rækkevidde.

2.

41



SPECIFIKATION:
Model: CITO
Spænding: 100-240V  Vekselstrøm (AC) 50-60Hz
Effekt: 1200-1400W

42

ENERGIFORBRUG
Information om strømforbrug og den maksimale tid til at nå den relevante 

Effektforbrug i slukket tilstand <0.3W

Den maksimale tid, der kræves for at 
nå slukket tilstand: 

elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortskaes sammen med 
husholdningsaald.
I EU-lande findes der separate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale 
myndigheder eller forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Vid användning av elektriska apparater, särskilt när barn är 
närvarande, ska grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder alltid 
följas för a� minska risken för elektriska stötar, brännskador, 
elchocker, brand eller skador, inklusive följande:

          APPARATEN, FILTRET OCH TILLBEHÖREN INNE-
HÅLLER MAGNETER.  Håll borta från pacemakers, 
defibrillatorer, kreditkort och elektroniska lagringsmedier. 
Använd inte apparaten i närheten av badkar eller andra 
kärl som innehåller va�en.
Dra alltid ur kontakten omedelbart e�er användning.
Använd inte när du badar.
Var extra försiktig när du använder apparaten i badrummet.
Placera inte eller förvara apparaten på en plats där den 
kan falla eller dras ned i e� badkar eller diskbänk.
Placera inte eller tappa apparaten i va�en eller andra 
vätskor.
Om apparaten hamnar i va�en ska du omedelbart dra ur 
kontakten. Stoppa inte ned händerna u va�net.
Apparaten får aldrig lämnas obevakad när den är 
inkopplad.
Det krävs noggrann övervakning när apparaten används 
av eller i närheten av barn eller personer med vissa 
funktionshinder. 

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.
HÅLL BORTA FRÅN VATTEN.
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Använd endast denna apparat för det den är avsedd 
för enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning. 
Använd inga tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av 
tillverkaren.
Använd aldrig apparaten om den har en skadad sladd 
eller stickpropp, om den inte fungerar som den ska 
eller om den har tappats, skadats eller hamnat i 
va�en. Returnera apparaten till e� servicecenter för 
undersökning och reparation.
Håll sladden borta från uppvärmda ytor. Linda inte 
sladden runt apparaten.
Blockera aldrig apparatens lu�öppningar och plac-
era den aldrig på e� mjukt underlag, t.ex. en säng 
eller en soffa, där lu�öppningarna kan blockeras. 
Håll lu�öppningarna fria från ludd, hår och liknande.
Låt aldrig apparaten vara ansluten när du sover.
Släpp aldrig något föremål i någon öppning eller slang och 
för aldrig in något föremål i någon öppning eller slang.
Använd inte utomhus eller där aerosol-produkter 
(spray) används eller där syrgas administreras.
Använd inte en förlängningssladd med den här 
apparaten.
Rikta inte varm lu� mot ögon eller andra 
värmekänsliga områden.
Tillbehör kan bli varma under användning. Låt dem 
svalna innan du hanterar dem.
Placera inte apparaten på någon yta medan den är 
igång.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
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När du använder apparaten ska du hålla håret borta 
från lu�intagen.
Använd inte en spänningsomvandlare.
Håll inte eller hantera apparaten i elkabeln. 
Linda inte elkabeln runt apparaten, böj den inte och 
vrid den inte för a� inte hindra den från a� fungera 
korrekt och på så sä� skada hårtorken. Om ovan-
stående varningar och instruktioner inte följs kan 
det leda till kortslutning och därmed irreparabla 
skador på hårtorken samt riskera användarens 
säkerhet.
Om elkabeln visar tecken på skador eller slitage ska 
den bytas ut av specialiserad personal. Använd inte 
kopplingar och/eller tillbehör som har modifierats 
eller som inte har godkänts av tillverkaren.
För y�erligare skydd rekommenderar vi a� du 
installerar en restströmanordning (RCD) med e� 
överströmsskydd med en maximal märkström på 30 
mA i den elektriska kretsen till badrummet. Be 
installatören om råd.
Denna apparat är inte avsedd a� användas av 
personer (inklusive barn) med nedsa� fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller med bristande 
erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte övervakas eller 
instrueras i användningen av apparaten av en person 
som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.

24.

25.
26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

46



1. Kallu�sknapp på framsidan
2. LED-display
3. Dammskydd
4. Lägesknapp
5. Knapp för temperaturinställning
6. Strömbrytare och lu�hastighetsomkopplare

TILLBEHÖR

PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

1 KONCENTRATORMUNSTYKKE
1 SPREDER
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Se till a� dina händer är helt torra innan du ansluter 
apparaten till elnätet.
Se alltid till a� strömbrytaren är inställd på O 
(OFF-läge) innan du ansluter apparaten till elu�aget. 
Sä� i kontakten i u�aget.
Slå på apparaten genom a� välja önskad hastighet: I 
(låg) II (medium) III (hög).
Justera temperaturen så a� den bäst uppfyller dina 
behov. Det finns tre temperaturinställningar: 
låg/medium/hög.
Du kan också välja olika lägen från lägesknappen: 
Lågt läge: låg hastighet och låg temperatur 
Mediumläge: medelhastighet och medeltemperatur
Högt läge: hög hastighet och hög temperatur

Kallu�sknapp: Tryck och håll in kallu�sknappen för 
a� växla hårtorken till kallu�släge. Hårtorken 
återgår till det tidigare arbetsläget e�er a� 
kallu�sknappen släpps.
Stäng av och koppla ifrån apparaten e�er 
användningen.

ANVÄNDNING

Lågt läge Medelläge Högt läge

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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DUBBEL SPÄNNING

RENGÖRING
Varning: apparaten och dess tillbehör kan bli mycket 
varma under användning. Låt dem svalna innan du 
rengör dem.
1.   Apparaten kan rengöras med en torr trasa.
2.  Tillbehören kan rengöras med en fuktig trasa

Denna apparat har dubbel spänningskapacitet. Den kommer 
automatiskt a� anpassa sig till lämpligt spänningsintervall.

JONISK FUNKTION

UNDERHÅLL

Den joniska funktionen aktiveras automatiskt när 
apparaten slås på för a� göra håret slätare och 
glansigare.

MINNESFUNKTION:Denna apparat har en intelligent 
minnesfunktion som automatiskt återkallar den senast 
använda värmeinställningen. Vid återaktivering 
återupptar den sömlöst dri�en vid den tidigare valda 
temperaturen, vilket säkerställer konsekvent prestanda 
och användarvänlighet.

SJÄLVRENGÖRANDE FUNKTION:Stäng av hårtorken och tryck 
sedan länge på kallu�sknapp i 7 sekunder. Enheten går 
in i självrengöringsläge (omvänt lu�utlopp) i 15 
sekunder.

eller sköljas under en rinnande kran.
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 Ta bort tillbehören från apparaten innan du rengör 
dem. Se till a� tillsatsen är helt torr innan du 
förvarar dem.
 Det avtagbara dammskyddet med den inbyggda 
hårsilen bör rengöras då och då.
- Dra ut stickkontakten ur väggu�aget.
- Vrid den bakre luckan till “    ” och ta av dammskyddet.

-Ta bort eventuella dammpartiklar från 
dammskyddet och lu�intaget.
-E�er rengöring, sä� tillbaka locket och vrid locket 
till läget “   ”.

Skölj aldrig apparaten med va�en.
Använd inte aggressiva produkter som innehåller 
fenylfenol.

Notera: 
1.
2.

3.

4.
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FÖRVARING
Hårtorkens handtag är hopfällbart. Följ anvisningarna 
på handtaget för a� fälla ihop det om det behövs.

1.

Förvara apparaten på en ren, torr plats som är utom 
räckhåll för barn.

2.
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SPECIFIKATION:
Modell: CITO
Märkspänning: 100-240V AC 50-60Hz
Ström: 1200-1400W

52

ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING

lågeffektläge:

Effektförbrukning i frånläge <0.3W

frånläge: ställs i läge AV

få slängas i hushållssoporna.

information, kontakta din kommun eller din återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.
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